Indiana University of Pennsylvania

INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA



RESOLUTION FOR THE NAMING OF THE PHILIP AND ROSE CONDINO AND THOMAS MICHAEL CULHANE ATHLETICS DIRECTOR SUITE

WHEREAS, Frank Condino led IUP's athletics program for more than 15 years and spent nearly 30 years as either an administrator or a coach;

WHEREAS, Dr. Condino came to the university as an assistant football coach and helped IUP to 53 wins and two Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference championships in six seasons;

WHEREAS, Dr. Condino moved from the field to the Intercollegiate Athletics office in 1990 as assistant director and was appointed director in 1999 after serving in the position on an interim basis for one year;

WHEREAS, Dr. Condino's commitment to IUP's student-athletes was a driving force behind their success for more than two decades;

WHEREAS, Dr. Condino's service to the Indiana community is ever present with Hearts for the Hungry, Meeting God in Missions, and the Fellowship of Christian Athletes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of Trustees of Indiana University of Pennsylvania recognizes the generosity of Frank Condino and names the athletics director suite in honor and memory of his parents, Philip and Rose Condino, and former IUP football player Thomas Michael Culhane.

Approved this 7th day of September, 2023.

Samuel H. Smith, Chair IUP Council of Trustees